Limplicity

CGLEVISES
FRONT ROCEER ARME

LOCK NUTS

Attachment

Fo attach the 42" Rotary Mower o the Model 700
Tracter, follow the sequencge of steps as outlined
below;

1. Place the mower bDeslde the tractor, and turn
the tractor wheels to full left peosition. Befors
sliding the mower under the tracgtor, remove
the hair pin cotiers and plns connectog the
clevises on front end of ball assembly. Allow
the rocker arms to drop down. This will now
provide sufficlent clearance for the mower to
sllde under the wactor. With the mower undor

the tractor, replage the clevises on recker sIms

and [asten with halr pin cotkers and pins,

2. Conncet the rockers arms o front moonting
brackets under the traster, by using pios and
halir pin cotters as shown in fgure 2.

3. Place ihc tractor lift lever in ikS rear position
and attach the mower It lever to the wrackor
LifE &rm on fight hand side of bractar as shawn
in figure 3. Use hex capscrew, Datwashers,
and hex nut furnished for this purpoze.

4, Connect the mower lift chain to the Lift lever
by fastening the lift links in place with a pim
and hair pin cotter as shown in figure 3.

5. Place the cmss drive belt in positicn on tha
meswar drive pulley, Give the belt a 909 twrist
towards the lelt bhand side of the tractor and
mount belt to larger pulley of power take-off
a5 shown in Agure 3, When ingtalled io pro-
per manner, the belt should run ftom the lefe
side of mower pulley to bottom side of power
take-off pulley.

Flg.'1l

42" Rotary Mower
for Mede! 725 Riding Tractor

Article 130

BT — P

P L T

BALL ASBEMBLY

MOWER DRIVE PULLEY

A . HEIGHT
ooy~ ADIUSTING SCREWS
2ui
o, . 3

HAMER PIW GOTTER

ROCKER ARM

FRONT MOUNTING BRACKLT

Fig. 2
Adjustments

To check the {inal adjustmeant of the mower height,
placa the tractor with the mower attached, oo 4
smooth {lat surfage. Rotate the conter blads to the
front and meoasure the distance from 115 froat tip to the
ground,  Then rotate each of the side blades so that
thelr kps cen be measured at thoe front, Por hast
mowing resuits, the leading He of the center blade
should be about 38" higher thao the lrailing Hp of
the two side blades. To obtain this adjusbment, ro-
move pins from clevises and rocker arms, Joosen the
hex nut In back of each clevis and turn cach clevls in
ar cut sufficiently to achiewe this setting. 1n making
thiz adjustment, be sure that beoth clevises are adjuse-
ed equally,

SIMPLICITY MANUFACTURING COMPANY

12396



MOWER LIFT LEVER LIFT ARMNA o
FTO PULLEY
o S 5

] _

CROE5 DRIVE BELT

e Y 4 | LreT LiNks 5
) \Hi’ A LIFT CHAIN _/
7

Pig. 3

Operation

l. 3et mower to desired height of cut by turning the
adfusting screwhandles counter— clockwlse 1o lowar
the cut, and clockwlseto rajse the cit. Turg each
adfusting kandle an equal number of times to insure
leval eperation.

Z. Btart the tractor cngine with the power take-off in
the discngaged positlon, and lower the mower io
cutbing positdon by relessing the tractor IfL 1ever,

3, Engage the power take-off to sct the mower blados
in operation; engage the tractor clutch and progeed
with mowlng.

4. Te lransport the mower; disergage the power takes
off to stop blades, Ralee the mower abowve tha
surface by pushing the bractor 1t lever to forward
iocked positlon.

mower blades.,

Cavtion

It is the responsthllity of the operator to sas that the
area where the mowet willbe used 15 free of all typas
of foreign material, This lneludes wire, rope, rags,
sticks, bottles, cans, plpe, and racks, ete, These
repredent patential dangers to mower, operator, and
tpectators; as wall as having a dulling effect on the

Always guard for obstacsles when mowlng, and, naver
leave mower mnning while unattended,

Belt Tension

After the first 5 to 10 heours of operation, the blade
driwve helt may shetch slightly, To restorn the propat
tension to the blada drive belt, remove the right hand
cover from the tep of mower housing and loosen the
mut cn idler pulley bolt. Mowe the fdler pulley to a
peint where tension is sofficlent to transmit prvwer
from the pulley of drive arbor to pulleys of delven
arbors. Hoid idler pulley 1n position while retighten-
ing the nut to lock idler in place, AVOID EXGESSIVE
TENGION , as it will cause premature belt failure.

HNOTE: The cross detva belt and the htade drive helt
are g super ¢ombine type belt and are dosigned and
manufactured to provide long and satsfaciory service,
Because of tha speclal design of thesa belts, it is
urged that you replass them only with genutne rapkaca-
ment belts ordered from yoor dealer, Ceonsult the
parts Nt for the comect part ntnhers for these belts
when replacament 15 nesassary.

Lubrication

The 42" Rotary Mower will require luboeation only

ance or twice in 2 mowing seassn. The ball bearings
on all arbor spindles are a sealed bype and are lubrl-
cated in the following manner: On ecaeh arhor tube

assembly you will find 1 pipe plug which must be ra-

meved. Insert 1 o2. of 5,A.E, #20 ollinte sach arbor
tubie and then replace plpe plugs securely. Tum the

mowar up-side down for a3 short Hme to allow the il

to reach tha upper bearings,

Occasionally add ol to the ball beardag of the idler
pulley located beneath the right hand deck cover,




BAIL ASSEMBLY

1—Order hy Part Number

r@rde:r py Part Mumber

Raf. Part Daserlption Rel. Part Descrptlon
Lat, No. Let. No.
) 11B22% | Eofl Assemhbiy 4 BlE1045] Clip, Sprng
B 705042 | Gapscrew, Hewx Hd., 1/2"-13 NC L 105051 § Spacer
x1 1S4 1g. M 108224 RPocker Arm
c 105051 | Spacer I} 118053] Pin
[n] 71904 | Washer, Plain, 1/2" P 10E219| Bracke!l Assembly, Front
L 720004 | Washer, Lock, 172 &) 702002 ] Belr, Carriage, 38" -6 O = 1
T 717406 | Nut, Hex, Pull, 1f2"'—13 L] ] 720002 | Washer, Lock, 378"
L] 717016 | ut, Hax, Tam, L/2"-20 NP 5 FI7003 | Nub, Hex, Pull, 3/8"-16 NG
H 154304 | ¥oke Ind, Adjusting T FO5045 | Capscrew, Hax, 1/2 -3 NG x 1 1A
I 154305 | yoka Pin u FEOO0M4 | Washer, Lock, 172"
v 1706 | Nut, Hex,Full, 173213 NG




MOWER UNDERSIDE

Order by Park Number

Ref. Part Description Ref, Part Drescription
Let. No. Let. Ha.
A 108213 | Plate, End, Housing N 18224 | Bragket, Roller, Lower, L.H.
B 108222 | Balfle F 1068223 | Brackst, Roller, Lower, R, H.
c 108214 | Guard Assembly, Housing o 717003 | Mut, Hex, Full, 3/8"=16 NC
] 108186 | Clip, Baffle ] 720002 | wWasher, Look, 3/58"
E 7la00e | Washer, Plain, LA4" 5 72003 | Bolt, Cartage, 38 =16 NC
F F200Q3 | Washer, Lock, 174 x 374" 1g.
G 717005 | Mut, Hex, Full, 1/4“=30 NC T 198225 | Shaft, Roller
H 715018 | Capscrew, Hex, 1/ -20 NG =5 /B i 108178 | Roller
) 714012 | Sorew, Recessed Hex, Self Tapping v T22011| Min, Cotter, 3716" x 1" 1g.
LAAn-20 M3 x 778" 1g, w 1160401 | Washer
K 702015 | Bole, Carrlage, 57167 -18 NG x FOZ00E | Bolt, Camiage, 3/8"-16 NS x 11q.
x 174" 1g.
L 120401 | Washer, Lock, 5/16"
] F17001 | Mut, Heox, Full, 5/16°- 10 WG




DECK ASSEMBLY

1L
Tt

.

iy

A A
r'r.u.\'.\l o
.
| .

T

L 'EL" B

2

T T

SR LY

8 LA A dFn

.I-'!-.

oo

=

wra ‘..-.-..-.-_-.:..-_.:..-4_-__?71-'-" [-]

\

Order by Part Humber

Ref. Part Description Ref. Part Descrivtion
Let. Nea. Let. No.
A 108257 | Plate, Front L 714007 | Screw, Recesscd Hex,Salf Tapplad
] TO2003 | Bolt, Sarrlagn, 3/B"'=16NCx 1 1" 1Fa"=20 NG x 3/8" Ly,
c 717003 | Nut, Hex, Full, 3/8"-16 WG M TI4007 | Beorew, Recessed Hewx, Self Tappiog
B 72002 | wWasher, Lock, 3/Bv 19 =20 W x 3780 1y,
E 108211 ] Deck, Front, R.H, I 715007 | washer, Plaln, 3/L6"
F 108212 § Deck, Front, L H, P TUEMA| Bolt, Camiage, 3B -10 M x 3/
G LOBZ10 ] Dok Housing o 7e0md2 | washer, Lock, 378"
H 108227 f Cover, L_H, R 717003 | HWut, Hex, Fall, 3/78"-16 NC
I 1082246 | Cover, R, H, 5 118218 Bar, Relnforcing
K 71900% | Washar, Plaio, 1/T6"




ROLLER ASSEMBLY

Order by Part Nuember




ROLLER ASSEMBLY

Order by Part Number

L]

Raferance Part Description

Latter Ne.
A 1081648 Socrew Assoembly, Adjusting
B 7148001 Washer, Plain, 3/8"
[H 1Maz41 Socket Assemnbkiy, Crank
D 717510 Mut, Hex, Full, Lock, 3/4~-16 NG
E 1pB172 Pivatb
F 722001 Cotter Pit, 35327 x 354" 1o,
G IELEEY: Link, Lift
H 703004 Bolt, Carrlage, 3/8"-16 NC = 374" 1g.
I 720002 Washer, Lock, 358"
¥ Tr7003 Wut, 1lex, Full, 3/B"-16 KG
1 181498 Lewer, Mower Lift
M 146819% Link, Wewor Lift
i 153058 Pin, Lock
P ALE 1045 Clip, Spring
0 705005 Capzcrew, Hex HO., /8 -16 NG x 1+ 19,
R 717510 Mut, Eex, Foll, Lock, 3/8"-56 NG
2} 1B7FO3L Ghain
T 717510 Wut, Hex, Full, Loesk, 378"-16 G
u 10B200 Clip, Choln
v FOS00G Gapocrew, Hex Hd,, 3/8 16 NC = 1 1/2" Lg.
W 108238 Arm Asscmbly, Rockeyr
X 108234 Bracke:, Roller, L.H.
¥ 108233 Brackat, Roller, BoH,
z 108359 Bar Assembly, Roller
AM 70505 Capscrew, lex Hd,., 3/B =10 NC x 1™ lg.
AB 717003 Mut, Hex, Full, 3/8"-16 NG
AC 719001 Wazsher, Plaio, i/B"
AT 717314 Mut, Hex , Full, Lock, 3/8"-16 K
AE 10E 360 Spring, Adj. Screw
AF 722011 Plo, Cotier, 37167 x 1° 1g.
Fle 1160401 Washer
AH 108240 Roller
AT BIG1055 Washer
AE togisa Shaft & Support Arm.
AL 108178 Eoller
AMA 702003 Holt, Carrlage, 3/87-10 NG x 379" 1g.
AN 720002 Washar, Lock, 378"
AF 717003 Hut, Hex, Full




ARBOR ASSEMBLIES

—
5w
Ref. Part Description Ref, Part Descrdption
Letter Ho. Letter No.
I MIEDSE | Belt, ¥ { Cross Drive | 3 726001 | Flug, Pipe, 1/8" 8q. Hd,
B 108203 Belt, "¥* { Mower Spindle Drive ) T 108252 Arhor ssembly, Drive
C 717517 Nut, Jam, Hex, Lock, 3/4 "~ 16NF L) 108258 Blade, Knife
I 11B207 Pulley, Cross Drive v 720002 Washer, Lock, 3/8"
E 725006 Koy, Woodraff, #G1 w 705011 Capscrew, Hex Hd.,
F 713504 Scrow , Bot, Cup Polnt Socket Hd., 3/B"=18 NC x 5/B" 19,
5/16"-18 NG x 378" 1g. x 108250 Arhor Assembly
e 10B245 Spacer b4 108257 Washer
H 10B 42 Fulley & 108150 Washer
] 108139 Flinger AR 719002 Washer, Plain, 5/15"
K 1081Bl wWasher AR 10814% Pulley, Idler
L 1089202 Bearing AT 154177 Spacer
[ 108201 Spacer AD 718002 Washer, Plain, 5/16"
o) 108203 Fube Assembly, Arhor AE 717510 Nut, Hex, Full, Lock,
P F17003 Wut, Hex, Full, 3/8"-16 NC i/g8"-18 NC
| FRO0D2 Washer, Lock, 3/B" AT 703006 Baolt, Carmriage,
R 70a004 Bolt, Carrlage, 3/ -16MC % 34" 3B 16 NG x L 172" 1g,




